Name of Attachment: Attachment B: Leverage Documentation
Name of Applicant: Jefferson Parish Government (JP)

Name of File that Contains the Attachment: Attachment B

65



66



67



68


cmahoney
Highlight


69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



On motion of Mr. Lagasse, seconded by Mr. Roberts, the following
ordinance was offered as amended:
SUMMARY NO. 24214 ORDINANCE NO. 24918
An ordinance amending the 2015 Capital Budget of
Jefferson Parish, and providing for related matters.
(Parishwide)
SECTION 1. That the 2015 Capital Budget is amended by adjusting the
revenues and/or expenditures within the following projects:
BONNABEL BOAT LAUNCH
Revenues
44680-4460 Appropriate $500,000
(Unappropriated Fund Balance)
Expenditures

Bonnabel Boat Launch-Ramp Repairs 500,000
(Project 46010.007)
ROADS/SEWER SALES TAX CAP
Revenues
44200-4460 Appropriate $482,054

(Unappropriated Fund Balance)
Expenditures
Veterans to W. Esplanade 482,054
(Project 42023.030)
COUNCIL DRAINAGE CAPITAL

Revenues
45160-0000-5911.22320 $102,000
(Trf fr Cons Drain Dist #2)
Expenditures
West Esplanade to Canal #12 102,000
(Project 51613.001)

CONSOL SEWER CAP PROJECTS
Expenditures

Gruner & Loumor Lift Station ($1,505,200)
(Project 41805.107)
Cooper & Wilbur L/S Upgrades 860,000
(Project 49412.013)

07 ROAD & STREET CAPITAL
Expenditures
Cutty Sark & Titanic Lift Station $645,200
(Project 41803.107)

EB SEWER IMPROV & RENOV
Revenues
45040-0000-5911.53000 $2,400,000
(Trf fr EBCS)
Expenditures
Plant Odor Control 2,400,000
(Project 50412.003)

CONSOL SEWER CAP PROJECTS

Expenditures

Rehab Prog - Meadowbrook ($1,000,000)
(Project 49404.004)
Redirect Flows in David Dr. Area 1,000,000

(Project 49412.012)
STREETS CAPITAL PROJECT

Revenues

45400-0000-5911.22200 $128,000
(Trf fr Streets)

Expenditures

Peters R. Bridge Extensions 128,000

(Project 45014.007)
PARISHWIDE GOVERNMENT BLDG

Revenues
45850-0000-5911.22060 $10,000

79



(Trf fr HIith Prem Rtn Fd)
Expenditures
Jefferson Sr Ctr — Parking Lot Expansion

10,000

(Project 58514.027)

COUNCIL DISTRICT PROJECTS

Revenues
44530-0000-5911.22040

$400,000

(Trf fr C D Riverboat Gam)
Expenditures
Flood Protection Projects

400,000

(Project 45311.180)

FIRE TRAINING FAC IMPROVEMENTS

Revenues
44910-0000-5911.22040
(Trfin fr CD WBRBG)
Expenditures
Facilities Improvements
(Project 49110.001)
Facilities Improvements
(Project 49110.001)

U. S. MISC GRANTS
Revenues
21410-0000-5220.13
(Gov Ofc Home Sec/Emer Prp)
21410-0000-5911.22100
(Trf fr EB Cons Fire)
21410-0000-5911.44910
(Trf fr Fire Training Fac)
Expenditures
Statewide Generator-EBCFD
(Project 14149.001)
Statewide Generator-JP Training Complex
(Project 14149.002)

U. S. MISC GRANTS
Revenues
21410-0000-5220.13
(Gov Ofc Home Sec/Emer Prp)
21410-0000-XXXX
(Non-Federal Share)
Expenditures
HMPG — Gustav/lke Elevation
(Project 14137.XXX)

U. S. MISC GRANTS
Revenues
21410-0000-5911.53010
(Trf fr WW #1)
21410-0000-5911.53000
(Trf fr EBCS)
21410-0000-5911.22320
(Trf fr Cons Drain Dist #2)
21410-0000-5911.22200
(Trf fr Streets)
21410-0000-5911.63860
(Trf fr Environmental)
Expenditures
HMPG - JP Plan Update
(Project 14144 .XXX)

*$45,000 is for contract amendment for
preparation of NDRC Phase 1

application

$50,000

(16,561)

50,000

$252,184
67,500

16,561

270,000

66,245

$8,327,531

2,775,844

11,103,375

$9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000

9,000

45,000 *

80



CDBG
Revenues
21280-0000-5911.22040 $60,000
(Trf fr C D Riverboat Gam)
Expenditures

Rickey Jackson Comm Hope Foundation 20,000
(Project 12114.100)
EEE Prison Re-entry Assistance 40,000

(Project 12240.001)

SECTION 2. That the Finance Director is authorized to perform such
ancillary transactions as are necessary to give full force and effect to this
ordinance. The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote
thereon was as follows:

YEAS: 7 NAYS: None ABSENT: None
This ordinance was declared to be adopted on the 4™ day of March, 2015, and
shall become effective as follows, if signed forthwith by the Parish President, ten
(10) days after adoption, thereafter, upon signature by the Parish President or, if
not signed by the Parish President upon expiration of the time for ordinances to
be considered finally adopted without the signature of the Parish President, as
provided in Section 2.07 of the Charter. If vetoed by the Parish President and
subsequently approved by the Council, this ordinance shall become effective on
the day of such approval.

THE FOREGDOMNG |15 CERTIFIED
TO BE A TAUE & CORRECT CGOPY

EULAA. LOPEZ
PARISH CLERK
JEFFERSON PARISH COUNCIL

81



On the motion of Mr. Lagasse , seconded by Mr. Roberts , the following
resolution was offered:

RESOLUTION NO. 124492

A resolution ratifying the Subaward Agreement with the University of New

Orleans Research and Technology Foundation under the Lake

Pontchartrain Basin Restoration Act of 2000 to design the N. Hullen and

Veterans Force Main Extension/Edenborn and Veterans Force Main

Extension with Lift Station Improvements for a federal funding amount of

$50,000.00 and a Parish matching amount of $59,000.00; Sewerage

Capital Improvement Program Project No. D5613 (Council District 5).

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 14(C) of the Constitution of the State of
Louisiana states that for a public purpose, the state and its political subdivisions or
political corporations may engage in cooperative endeavors with each other, with the
United States or its agencies or with any public or private association, corporation or
individual; and

WHEREAS, THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW ORLEANS RESEARCH AND
TECHNOLOGY FOUNDATION is a state agency of the State of Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, the Parish of Jefferson is a local governmental subdivision of the
State of Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, this agreement is considered a subaward to Assistance Agreement
No. BR-00F92401 (FY14/Year 13) between the Foundation and the U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; and

WHEREAS, the Lake Pontchartrain Basin Foundation has identified sewer
system overflows as a major pollution to Lake Pontchartrain; and

WHEREAS, the objective of this project is to design the N. Hullen and Veterans
Force Main Extension/Edenborn and Veterans Force Main Extension with Lift Station
Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Parish of Jefferson shall conduct for the UNIVERSITY OF NEW
ORLEANS RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY FOUNDATION (Lake Pontchartrain Basin
Restoration Program) the services as outlined in Attachment “A” (FY14 Work plan) of
the subaward agreement between the Parish and the Foundation and has facilities and
staff available to conduct such services; and

WHEREAS, the Foundation is obligated to pay the Parish $50,000.00 in federal
funds in consideration of services performed; and

WHEREAS, the Parish is responsible for the matching amount of $59,000.00;
and

WHEREAS, payments under this Subaward Agreement with the Foundation are
subject to the availability of funds to the Foundation under its cooperative agreement
with the EPA; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of Jefferson Parish will benefit from the efforts of the
Parish and the Foundation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council,
Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Parish:

SECTION 1. That the Subaward Agreement with the University of New Orleans
Research and Technology Foundation under the Lake Pontchartrain Basin Restoration
Act of 2000 to N. Hullen and Veterans Force Main Extension/Edenborn and Veterans
Force Main Extension with Lift Station Improvements as detailed in Attachment “A”
(FY14 Work plan) at a cost of $59,000.00 to the Parish be and is hereby ratified.

SECTION 2. That the University of New Orleans Research and Technology
Foundation is obligated to pay Jefferson Parish $50,000.00 in federal funds in
consideration of services performed and Jefferson Parish is responsible for the
matching amount of $59,000.00 for a total agreement cost of $109,000.00.

SECTION 3. That the cost of this agreement that Jefferson Parish is responsible
for in the amount of $59,000.00, is to be charged to Account No. 44940-4023-7451

82



(49410.008).
SECTION 4. That the Chairman of the Jefferson Parish Council or in his absence

the Vice Chairman, be authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to five

full force and effect to this resolution.
The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was

as follows:
YEAS: 7 NAYS: None ABSENT: None

The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 4™ day of March, 2015.

THE FOREGDOMNG 15 CERTIFIED
T BE A TAUE & CORRECT CGOPY

'éﬂﬂﬁﬁsﬂ?

PARISH
JEFFERSON PARISH COUNCIL

83



84



85



On motion of Mr. Lagasse, seconded by Mr. Roberts, the following
ordinance was offered as amended:
SUMMARY NO. 24214 ORDINANCE NO. 24918
An ordinance amending the 2015 Capital Budget of
Jefferson Parish, and providing for related matters.
(Parishwide)
SECTION 1. That the 2015 Capital Budget is amended by adjusting the
revenues and/or expenditures within the following projects:
BONNABEL BOAT LAUNCH
Revenues
44680-4460 Appropriate $500,000
(Unappropriated Fund Balance)
Expenditures

Bonnabel Boat Launch-Ramp Repairs 500,000
(Project 46010.007)
ROADS/SEWER SALES TAX CAP
Revenues
44200-4460 Appropriate $482,054

(Unappropriated Fund Balance)
Expenditures
Veterans to W. Esplanade 482,054
(Project 42023.030)
COUNCIL DRAINAGE CAPITAL

Revenues
45160-0000-5911.22320 $102,000
(Trf fr Cons Drain Dist #2)
Expenditures
West Esplanade to Canal #12 102,000
(Project 51613.001)

CONSOL SEWER CAP PROJECTS
Expenditures

Gruner & Loumor Lift Station ($1,505,200)
(Project 41805.107)
Cooper & Wilbur L/S Upgrades 860,000
(Project 49412.013)

07 ROAD & STREET CAPITAL
Expenditures
Cutty Sark & Titanic Lift Station $645,200
(Project 41803.107)

EB SEWER IMPROV & RENOV
Revenues
45040-0000-5911.53000 $2,400,000
(Trf fr EBCS)
Expenditures
Plant Odor Control 2,400,000
(Project 50412.003)

CONSOL SEWER CAP PROJECTS

Expenditures

Rehab Prog - Meadowbrook ($1,000,000)
(Project 49404.004)
Redirect Flows in David Dr. Area 1,000,000

(Project 49412.012)
STREETS CAPITAL PROJECT

Revenues

45400-0000-5911.22200 $128,000
(Trf fr Streets)

Expenditures

Peters R. Bridge Extensions 128,000

(Project 45014.007)
PARISHWIDE GOVERNMENT BLDG

Revenues
45850-0000-5911.22060 $10,000

86



(Trf fr HIith Prem Rtn Fd)
Expenditures
Jefferson Sr Ctr — Parking Lot Expansion

10,000

(Project 58514.027)

COUNCIL DISTRICT PROJECTS

Revenues
44530-0000-5911.22040

$400,000

(Trf fr C D Riverboat Gam)
Expenditures
Flood Protection Projects

400,000

(Project 45311.180)

FIRE TRAINING FAC IMPROVEMENTS *

Revenues
44910-0000-5911.22040
(Trfin fr CD WBRBG)
Expenditures

Facilities Improvements
(Project 49110.001)
Facilities Improvements
(Project 49110.001)

U. S. MISC GRANTS *

Revenues
21410-0000-5220.13
(Gov Ofc Home Sec/Emer Prp)
21410-0000-5911.22100
(Trf fr EB Cons Fire)
21410-0000-5911.44910
(Trf fr Fire Training Fac)
Expenditures
Statewide Generator-EBCFD
(Project 14149.001)
Statewide Generator-JP Training Complex
(Project 14149.002)

U. S. MISC GRANTS
Revenues
21410-0000-5220.13
(Gov Ofc Home Sec/Emer Prp)
21410-0000-XXXX
(Non-Federal Share)
Expenditures
HMPG — Gustav/lke Elevation
(Project 14137.XXX)

U. S. MISC GRANTS
Revenues
21410-0000-5911.53010
(Trf fr WW #1)
21410-0000-5911.53000
(Trf fr EBCS)
21410-0000-5911.22320
(Trf fr Cons Drain Dist #2)
21410-0000-5911.22200
(Trf fr Streets)
21410-0000-5911.63860
(Trf fr Environmental)
Expenditures
HMPG - JP Plan Update
(Project 14144 .XXX)

$50,000

(16,561)

50,000

$252,184
67,500

16,561

270,000

66,245

$8,327,531

2,775,844

11,103,375

$9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000

9,000

45,000

*Funds for
the purchase
of generators
for fire

departments/

critical
facilties.

87



CDBG
Revenues
21280-0000-5911.22040 $60,000
(Trf fr C D Riverboat Gam)
Expenditures

Rickey Jackson Comm Hope Foundation 20,000
(Project 12114.100)
EEE Prison Re-entry Assistance 40,000

(Project 12240.001)

SECTION 2. That the Finance Director is authorized to perform such
ancillary transactions as are necessary to give full force and effect to this
ordinance. The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote
thereon was as follows:

YEAS: 7 NAYS: None ABSENT: None
This ordinance was declared to be adopted on the 4™ day of March, 2015, and
shall become effective as follows, if signed forthwith by the Parish President, ten
(10) days after adoption, thereafter, upon signature by the Parish President or, if
not signed by the Parish President upon expiration of the time for ordinances to
be considered finally adopted without the signature of the Parish President, as
provided in Section 2.07 of the Charter. If vetoed by the Parish President and
subsequently approved by the Council, this ordinance shall become effective on
the day of such approval.

THE FOREGDOMNG |15 CERTIFIED
TO BE A TAUE & CORRECT CGOPY

EULAA. LOPEZ
PARISH CLERK
JEFFERSON PARISH COUNCIL

88



89



Page 2
SUBJECT: Amendment 6 Approval
Jefferson Parish EBFCD
Statewide Generator Grant
HMGP 1786-022-0002, FEMA-1786-DR-LA, Project # 0128

Desmond Rideau, your disaster recovery specialist for this project, will be contacting
you for this briefing. If you have any questions please contact, Desmond Rideau, your
Disaster Recovery Specialist at 225-267-2853 or at Desmond.Rideau@]la.gov.

Sincerely,

iy -

Jeffrey Giering
State Hazard Mitigation Officer
Disaster Recovery Division

JG:kn

90




91



Mr. Davis
August 14,2014
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding the information, please contact Peggy Johnson, HMA
Specialist, at (940) 383-7332 or at peggy.johnson@fema.dhs.gov.

Sincerely,

Sandy Keefe
Mitigation Division Director

Enclosures

cc: Jeffrey Giering, State Hazard Mitigation Officer

92



93



94



95



96



97



98



Page 2
SUBJECT: Amendment 6 Approval
Jefferson Parish Training Complex
Statewide Generator Grant
HMGP 1786-022-0002, FEMA-1786-DR-LA, Project # 0128

Desmond Rideau, your disaster recovery specialist for this project, will be contacting
you for this briefing. If you have any questions please contact, Desmond Rideau, your
Disaster Recovery Specialist at 225-267-2853 or at Desmond.Rideau@la.gov.

Sincerely,

g Loy

Jeffrey Giering
State Hazard Mitigation Officer
Disaster Recovery Division

JG:kn

99



100



Mr. Davis
August 14,2014
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding the information, please contact Peggy Johnson, HMA
Specialist, at (940) 383-7332 or at peggy.johnson@fema.dhs.gov.

Sincerely,
Mitigation Division Director
Enclosures

cc: Jeffrey Giering, State Hazard Mitigation Officer

101



080052014 FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

HMGP-0B-01
9:13AM HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM
o Obligation
Disaster FEMA  Amendment State Action  Supplemental
No Project No No ApplicationID  No No State Grantes
1788 128-F ] 142 6 138 LA Statewide
— Subgeentes: Stafewids

Subgrantee FIPS Code: 000-00000

Total Amount Total Amount

Totat Amount Total Amount Avallable
Previously Aliocated Previously Obligated Pending Obligation for New Obligation
$9,519,544 $9,519,544 $0 0

Project Amaunt Grantea Admin Est Subgrantee Admin Est

Total Obligation  IFMIS Date IFMIS Stetus  FY
| $2,134616 $0

$0 $2,134616 08042014 Accept 2014

Comments
Date:  08/04/2014 Userld: WNUNEZ

Comment: 1786 Project #128 - Statewide Generator Project - 5% knitiative. Total amount obligated $2,134,616

Authoriration
Preparer Name: WENDY NUNEZ
HMO Authorization Name: KATHY REMER

Preparation Date: 08/04/2014
HMO Authorization Date: 0850472014

102
Pege { of 1




103



104



105



106





